Gross profit 26,139 19,021 1,689 - - 46,848

(-) Operational Expenses 11,362 17,227 566 7,319 - 36,475

  Selling expenses 8,801 16,238 369 - - 25,408

  G&A expenses 2,498 970 197 6,424 - 10,089

  Depreciation and amortization 63 19 - 896 - 977

EBIT 14,777 1,794 1,123 (7,319) - 10,373

Depreciation and amortization 29,972 4,369 4,036 896 - 39,272

EBITDA 44,749 6,163 5,159 (6,424) - 49,645

EBITDA proforma¹ 20,287 4,452 2,589 (6,424) - 20,904

(+) Financial result - - - (18,584) - (18,584)

(-) Taxes/social contribution - - - (2,765) - (2,765)

Net income N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (5,446)

¹ With IFRS 16, Port Terminals’ and Logistics’ EBITDA ceased to reflect leasing and rental expenses. For comparison with previous periods and to reflect ‘cash’ operating result more accurately,

"proforma EBITDA” was calculated, deducting leasing and rental expenses from reported EBITDA.

   16
www.ri.santosbrasil.com.br

EARNINGS RELEASE

3Q21

Income Statement by operational segment – 9M21 (R$ thousand)

 Port Terminals Logistics
Vehicle

Terminal
Corporate Eliminations Consolidated

Gross operating revenue 952,258 256,004 61,201 - (8,577) 1,260,886

(-) Deductions 119,415 42,189 9,359 - (777) 170,187

Net revenue 832,843 213,815 51,842 - (7,800) 1,090,700

(-) Operational Costs 488,987 143,461 30,853 - (7,800) 655,500

  Variable and fixed costs 381,249 131,112 16,974 - (7,800) 521,535

  Depreciation and amortization 107,737 12,349 13,879 - - 133,965

Gross profit 343,857 70,354 20,989 - - 435,200

(-) Operational Expenses 68,918 62,466 3,003 32,276 - 166,663

  Selling expenses 44,310 55,600 2,139 - - 102,049

  G&A expenses 24,384 6,810 864 29,325 - 61,384

  Depreciation and amortization 224 56 - 2,950 - 3,230

EBIT 274,938 7,888 17,986 (32,276) - 268,537

Depreciation and amortization 107,961 12,405 13,879 2,950 - 137,196

EBITDA 382,900 20,293 31,865 (29,325) - 405,733

EBITDA proforma¹ 295,059 13,567 22,174 (29,605) - 301,195

(+) Financial result - - - (24,869) - (24,869)

(-) Taxes/social contribution - - - (85,719) - (85,719)

Net income N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 157,949

Income Statement by operational segment – 9M20 (R$ thousand)

 Port Terminals Logistics
Vehicle

Terminal
Corporate Eliminations Consolidated

Gross operating revenue 548,278 205,656 35,347 - (8,179) 781,101

(-) Deductions 69,552 37,963 5,409 - (757) 112,167

Net revenue 478,725 167,692 29,938 - (7,421) 668,934

(-) Operational Costs 388,127 117,336 24,170 - (7,421) 522,211

  Variable and fixed costs 304,760 104,827 12,123 - (7,421) 414,290

  Depreciation and amortization 83,366 12,508 12,046 - - 107,921

Gross profit 90,599 50,357 5,768 - - 146,723

(-) Operational Expenses 42,159 51,998 2,325 30,691 - 127,172

  Selling expenses 30,131 48,018 1,744 - - 79,893

  G&A expenses 11,850 3,922 581 28,003 - 44,356

  Depreciation and amortization 177 58 - 2,688 - 2,923

EBIT 48,440 (1,641) 3,443 (30,691) - 19,551

Depreciation and amortization 83,544 12,567 12,046 2,688 - 110,844

EBITDA 131,984 10,926 15,489 (28,003) - 130,395

EBITDA proforma¹ 63,517 5,791 7,780 (28,003) - 49,084

(+) Financial result - - - (58,934) - (58,934)

(-) Taxes/social contribution - - - 11,324 - 11,324

Net income N/A N/A N/A  N/A (28,059)

¹ With IFRS 16, Port Terminals’ and Logistics’ EBITDA ceased to reflect leasing and rental expenses. For comparison with previous periods and to reflect ‘cash’ operating result more accurately,

"proforma EBITDA” was calculated, deducting leasing and rental expenses from reported EBITDA.

   17
www.ri.santosbrasil.com.br

EARNINGS RELEASE

3Q21

Consolidated Balance Sheet (R$ thousand)

ASSETS 09/30/2021 06/30/2021 03/31/2021 12/31/2020 09/30/2020